I Mina Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan Resolutions Log Sheet

Resolution				Date of	Date	Committee / Ofc	PUBLIC HEARING	DATE COMMITTEE	
No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Presentation	Referred	Referred	DATE	REPORT FILED	Date Adopted
115-33 (LS)	V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr.	Relative to recognizing and commending Mr. Daniel A. Brown, Lead Park Ranger, War In The Pacific National Historical Park, for his many outstanding accomplishments; to bidding him a fond farewell; and to further expressing a most sincere Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase' to him for his service to our country, our island and our people.	05/26/15 4:10 p.m.	06/01/15					05/26/15

I MINA'TRENTAI TRES NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2015 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 115-33 (LS)

Introduced by: V. Anthony Ada Frank F. Blas, Jr.

T. C. Ada FRANK B. AGUON, JR.

B. J.F. Cruz

James V. Espaldon

Brant T. McCreadie

Tommy Morrison

T. R. Muña Barnes

R. J. Respicio

Dennis G. Rodriguez, Jr. Michael F.Q. San Nicolas Mary Camacho Torres

N. B. Underwood, Ph.D. Judith T. Won Pat, Ed.D.

Relative to recognizing and commending Mr. Daniel A. Brown, Lead Park Ranger, War In The Pacific National Historical Park, for his many outstanding accomplishments; to bidding him a fond farewell; and to further expressing a most sincere *Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma'ase'* to him for his service to our country, our island and our people.

BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA LIHESLATURAN

2 GUÅHAN:

- WHEREAS, Mr. Daniel A. Brown began his tenure as a Park Ranger with the
- 4 War in the Pacific National Historical Park in September of 2009, where his duties
- 5 included management of the park's permitting program, the presentation of hundreds

of original programs on detailed World War II history and its significance, and the

2 management of park resources and increasing visitor understanding, appreciation, and

3 satisfaction; and

WHEREAS, after serving with the World War II Valor in the Pacific National Monument in Honolulu, Hawaii, Mr. Daniel A. Brown assumed the position of Park Guide with the War in the Pacific National Historical Park in February until May of 2014, during which time he performed as the Park's front-line ambassador to hundreds of visitors weekly, constantly projecting a positive, professional image and attitude; he independently researched, developed, and presented original programs on detailed Guam and World War II history, and conducted tours and talks to groups of all ages; and he regularly contributed articles and posts on the National Park Service social media; and

WHEREAS, in June of 2014, Mr. Daniel A. Brown was promoted to his current position of Lead Park Ranger and he was responsible for the daily operations of the Park Visitor Center, scheduling and communicating events, programs, meetings, and other commitments, and providing information to Park visitors on World War II history, the progression of the 1944 Battle of Guam, the sensitive experiences of Pacific islanders during historic eras, and controversial natural resource concerns, such as climate change and invasive species; and

WHEREAS, the War in the Pacific National Historical Park was established in commemoration of all who participated in the Pacific Theater of WWII, particularly the recapture of Guam and the liberation of the *Chamorro* people; and Mr. Daniel A. Brown, during his tenure with the War in the Pacific National Historical Park, provided countless residents and visitors with a better appreciation of the history of WWII in the Pacific, and the bravery and sacrifice of those who were involved in that campaign; and

1 WHEREAS, Mr. Daniel A. Brown, having served our nation and our island 2 well and faithfully with the War in the Pacific National Historical Park, will be 3 leaving Guam in June of 2015; now therefore, be it 4 **RESOLVED,** that I Mina'Trentai Tres Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, 5 on behalf of the people of Guam, recognize and commend Mr. Daniel A. Brown, Lead 6 Park Ranger, War in the Pacific National Historical Park, for his many outstanding 7 accomplishments; and does further express its most sincere Un Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os 8 Ma'ase' to him for his service to our country, our island and our people, and bid him a 9 fond farewell and best wishes on his journeys; and be it further RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, 10

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'TRENTAL TRES NA

Daniel A. Brown; and to the Honorable Edward J.B. Calvo, I Maga'lahen Guåhan.

the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr.

LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE 26TH DAY OF MAY 2015.

JUDITH T. WON PAT, Ed.D. Speaker

11

12

TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES Legislative Secretary